Stats SA (2017) states these villages have a combined population of 77216 and a surface area of 56.66 
km2.  

Not all people from these villages stay along or close to wetlands; hence, purposive sampling 
was used to identify respondents to questionnaires prepared for the study. One hundred and sixteen 
(116) respondents from the study were recorded, where 20 were recorded at Tshifudi, 20 at Tshitavha, 
ten (10) at Tshaulu, 26 at Thohoyandou, 20 at Sambandou and 20 at Mahunguwi. Households from 
the seven villages were selected using a purposive sampling approach.

[...]

included Mahunguwi, Tshitavha, Tshifudi, Tshaulu, Thohoyandou, Makwarela and Sambandou. 
According to Stats SA (2017), these villages have a combined population of 77216. Purposive 
sampling was used to identify respondents to questionnaires prepared for the study. One hundred 
sixteen (116) respondents from the study were recorded, where 20 were recorded at Tshifudi, 20 at 
Tshitavha, 10 at Tshaulu, 26 at Thohoyandou, 20 at Sambandou and 20 at Mahunguwi. 74% of the 
people are unemployed.  

Table 1 summarizes the findings from the study, where the first column shows the percentage